
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 17th June, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley; 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

F Robinson - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 6th May 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on Co-opted 
Members. 
 

9 - 14 

8   
 

  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
IN RELATION TO SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on changes to the Council’s 
Constitution in relation to Scrutiny. 
 

15 - 
36 

9   
 

  INPUT TO THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/10 - SOURCES OF WORK AND 
ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on an input 
into the Board’s work programme for 2009/10 and 
to identify sources of work and establish the 
Board’s priorities. 
 

37 - 
62 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DETERMINING THE WORK PROGRAMME 
2009/10 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on determining the Board’s 
work programme for 2009/10. 
 

63 - 
78 

11   
 

  KPMG - SCRUTINY REVIEW - MAY 2009 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development on a recent 
KPMG external audit review of Scrutiny. 
 

79 - 
118 

12   
 

  DRAFT ADAPTATIONS INQUIRY REPORT 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development seeking the Board’s 
approval of the final report in relation to the Board’s 
Inquiry on Major Adaptations for Disabled Adults. 
 
(Draft Report to follow) 
 

 

13   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD REFERRAL 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which invites the Board to 
consider a referral for Scrutiny received from the 
Executive Board on the role of the voluntary, 
community and faith sector (VCFS) in council led 
community engagement. 
 

119 - 
166 

14   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the following dates and times:- 
 
Wednesday 29th July 2009 
Wednesday 9th September 2009 
Wednesday 7th October 2009 
Wednesday 11th November 2009 
Wednesday 16th December 2009 
Wednesday 13th January 2010 
Wednesday 10th February 2010 
Wednesday 17th March 2010 
Wednesday 14th April 2010 
 
All at 10.00am (pre- meetings at 9.30am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 17

th
 June 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH MAY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, P Ewens, 
Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, T Hanley, 
A Hussain and E Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEE: Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
 
 IN ATTENDANCE:    Councillor A Blackburn – Member of Scrutiny  
  Board (Health) 
 
 

103 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the last meeting of this Board for the 
2008/2009 municipal year.   
 
The Chair went on to thank every Member of the Board for their help and 
contributions during the year as the Board had to work through an extremely 
robust programme but felt the Board had made some headway with the work 
and the inquiries the Board had looked at.   
 
The Chair also thanked officers for providing the Board and its Working 
Groups with relevant information, often at short notice.  
 

104 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor S Armitage, 
Councillor A Taylor and Sally Morgan, Equality Issues (Co-optee). 
 

105 Declarations of Interest  
The following interests were declared at the meeting in relation to items:- 
 
(a) Update on the progress of the Early Implementer 
(b) Performance of Homecare Service Providers (Independent and Indirectly 
 provided). 
(c ) Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan:  
 March 2009 
 
Councillor S Andrew declared a personal interest in the above items as he 
works for Martin House Childrens’ Hospice which also caters for young adults. 
 
Councillor J Chapman declared a personal interest in the above items she 
has a relative who works in private industry as a homecare worker. 
 
Joy Fisher – Co-optee declared a personal interest in the above items as a 
service user, as Chair of the Disability People’s Organisation and as a 
Member of Safeguarding Adults Board. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 17

th
 June 2009 

 

 
106 Minutes - 8th April 2009  

(a) Minute 100 – Performance Management  
 
 Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director - Strategic Commissioning gave a brief 
 update on the following performance indicators:  
 
 (i) NI133 – Acceptable waiting times for care packages. 
 

 The Officer informed the Board he could only report on the current data 
as the final figures would not be available until 27th May 2009.   

 
 Last year it was recorded that 85.3% of people received a service within 

28 days of the assessment bei
[...]
eeting 
            at 11.30 a.m. during consideration of the above item. 
 

112 Work Programme/Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the draft work programme identifying those 
issues identified by Members as areas for Scrutiny but which have not been 
addressed due to time constraints. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting: 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 17

th
 June 2009 

 

• Appendix 1 – The Board’s work programme for the 2008/2009 municipal 
year. 

• Appendix 2 – An extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the 
period 1st May 2009 to 31st August 2009. 

• Appendix 3 – Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 1st April 
2009. 

 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised Members that as this was the last 
meeting for the 2008/2009 municipal year, the work programme only 
contained items for today’s meeting.  However, also listed were those issues 
identified by Members as areas for Scrutiny, but due to time constraints had 
not been fully addressed.  Members agreed that these items, together with 
future monitoring/performance reports outlined below, should be referred to 
the successor Board in the new municipal year.  
 
The issues raised at today’s meeting and/or included in the work programme 
schedule were: 
 

• A progress report on the transition work between childhood to  adulthood 
in terms of Personalisation. 

• A progress report on the Implementation of the Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards. 

• A progress reports on Homecare Provision. 

• An Update report on Safeguarding.  

• Annual Complaints Report 

• Continuing Care Implementation 

• Valuing People Now 

• The lack of support for individuals detained under the Mental Health Act 
and then released into the community. 

 
RESOLVED -  
(a) 
[...]
of participation by all when the Boards contained co-opted Members. In 
addition the contribution made by the co-opted Members was very valuable 
as these Members were able to draw upon their experiences and provide a 
different perspective. 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Currently the constitution of LCC does allow all Scrutiny Boards to have co-
opted members it is just something that is not widely exercised. This is almost 
the opposite at Bristol City Council where there are a large number of 
Scrutiny Boards with co-opted Members. The Scrutiny Support Unit has 
however been proactive in this area and have recently taken a paper to the 
Scrutiny Advisory Group highlighting the benefits of having co-opted 
Members on Scrutiny Boards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 In response to this recommendation, it was agreed that each Scrutiny Board would 

be formally asked to consider the potential involvement of co-opted members 
throughout the year. 

 
3.0 Arrangements for appointing co-opted members 
 

General arrangements 
 

3.1 It is widely recognised that in some circumstances, in particular where there is some 
specialist knowledge or skill, co-opted members can significantly aid the work 
Scrutiny Boards.  This is currently reflected in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of the 
Council’s Constitution, which outlines the options available to Scrutiny Boards in 
relation to appointing co-opted members.  In general terms, Scrutiny Boards can 
appoint: 

 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council ; and/or, 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates to the 
duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
Specific arrangements 

 

3.2 In the majority of cases the appointment of co-opted members is optional and is 
determined by the relevant Scrutiny Board, however, there are some particular 
legislative exceptions.  Such cases are also set out in Article 6 (Scrutiny Boards) of 
the Council’s Constitution and summarised below: 

 
Education Representatives 
 

3.3 In addition to elected Members appointed by Council, the Local Government Act 
2000 states that the relevant Scrutiny Board dealing with education matters shall 
include in its membership the following voting representatives in accordance with 
statutory requirements: 

 

• One Church of England diocese representative1  

• One Roman Catholic diocese representative1 

• Three parent governor representatives2  
 

Where the Scrutiny Board deals with other non-educational matters the co-opted 
members may participate in any discussion but shall not be entitled to vote on those 
matters. 

                                                
1
  Article 6 states this appointment shall be for a term of office that does not go beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of Council 

2
  Article 6 states these appointments shall be for a four-year term of office 

Recommendation Six 
 

Each of the Scrutiny Boards should assess more formally whether co-opted 
Members should be invited to participate in their Board so to allow them to 
draw from the benefits of their involvement. 

Page 10



 
Crime and Disorder Representatives  
 

3.4 In accordance with the requirements of the Police and Justice Act 2006, the Council 
has designated the Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) to act as the 
Council’s crime and disorder committee.   

 
3.5 The overall implications of this designation are detailed elsewhere on the agenda, 

however there are specific powers relating to the appointment of additional 
members detailed in Article 6.  In this regard the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) may co-opt additional members to serve 
[...]
esponse to the recommendations; 

• Proposed action and timescales; or 

• Any reasons for inaction. 
 
4.0 Other legislative changes 
 

Scrutiny of Partners  
 

4.1 Since its inception, it has been widely regarded as good practice for Scrutiny Boards 
to consider evidence/ information from a variety of sources, including partner and/or 
other outside organisations.   The ability for Scrutiny Boards to require information 
from some outside organisations (relevant partners) is already covered in other 
legislation (i.e. NHS Act 2006 at Section 44 relating to Local NHS bodies for Health 
Scrutiny and section 20(5) of the Police and Justice Act 2006 for Crime and Disorder 
issues). However, with Scrutiny Boards having limited powers to require outside 
bodies to provide information,  any requests for information have tended to be reliant 
on the cooperation or good will of the organisation involved.   

 
4.2 However, Section 121 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 

2007 places a requirement on certain partner organisations5 to provide information to 
a relevant scrutiny committee when requested to do so.   

 
4.3 While the information will relate to the partners responsibility for the delivery of LAA 

improvement targets, the Secretary of State has still to make regulations covering 
exactly what information relevant partner authorities must provide, and/or may not 
disclose to Scrutiny Boards. Clarity is also required on a number of issues including 
timescales and whether partners will be compelled to attend Scrutiny Board meetings 
or simply provide the information requested.  Once issued, such regulations are likely 
to require further amendment(s) to the Council’s Constitution and associated 
guidance notes. 

 
5.0 Recommendations  
 
5.1 In fulfilling the role and function of the Scrutiny Board, Members are requested to 

note the amendments to the Council’s Constitution outlined in the report.    
 
5.2 Members are also requested to note the likely changes resulting from the Secretary 

of State regulations regarding the provision of information from partner authorities. 
 

                                                
4
  For NHS dodies this time limit is 28 days (the Local Authority (Overview and Scrutiny Committee Health 
Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002. Where a Scrutiny Board has sent a report to a partnership the 
partnership is not required under these Rules to provide a response. Any partnership not otherwise 
required to provide a response will be invited to do so. 

5
  Set out in Part 5, Chapter 1 (Section 104). 

 

Page 18



6.0 Background Paper 
 

The Council’s Constitution 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
Police and Justice Act 2006 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
GUIDANCE NOTE 

 
REQUESTS FOR SCRUTINY, INCLUDING COUNCILLOR CALL FOR  

ACTION (CCfA), LOCAL CRIME AND DISORDER MATTERS  
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE MATTERS 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The Local Government Act 2000 introduced new models of governance and 

decision-making arrangements for local authorities in England and Wales.  This 
included putting in place executive arrangements for decision-making through 
a smaller, more prominent, number of local councillors (the Executive Board).  
The overview and scrutiny function was established to hold the Executive 
Board to account for its decisions and to contribute to evidence-based policy 
development in the council. 

 
1.2. In recent years, the role and responsibilities of overview and scrutiny have 

expanded significantly, with the function now responsible for investigating the 
delivery of services provided by a wide range of public, private and third-sector 
partners. Scrutiny’s unique remit and enhanced public profile means that it can 
be the focus of many requests and suggestions for detailed investigations/ 
inquiries.    

 
1.3. Currently, there are a number of avenues for maki
[...]
and priorities within the Leeds Strategic Plan and 

to make such reports and recommendations as it considers appropriate; and 
g) to review or scrutinise executive decisions made but not implemented.4

2.  To receive and monitor formal responses to any reports or recommendations 
made by the Board. 

                                           
1
 These are the functions delegated to the Director of Adult Social Services under the officer 

delegation scheme (council functions) and the officer delegation scheme (executive functions). 
including matters pertaining to outside bodies and partnerships to which appointments have been 
made by the authority. 
2
 including matters pertaining to outside bodies and partnerships to which appointments have been 

made by the authority. 
3
 under the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

4
 which have been called-in under Rule 22 of the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



         Appendix 3 
 

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
For the period 1 June 2009 to 30 September 2009 
 

Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by Decision 

Maker 

Lead Officer 
(To whom 

representations should 
be made and email 
address to send 

representations to) 

Roundhay Road Relocation 
Project 
Approval to the purchase of 
a property at Killingbeck, 
together with other moves 
as part of the Roundhay 
Road Project and the 
associated financing of 
these proposals. 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Adult 
Health and Social 
Care) 
 

17/6/09 Extensive consultation 
has been undertaken 
with all stakeholders 
including Members for 
public facing services 
through the course of 
the project. Also, 
Roundhay Road 
Project Board, Finance 
Performance Group 
and Asset 
Management Board. 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Adul
[...]
ent and Neighbourhoods develops a time-tabled action 
plan to implement any changes identified in 2009/10 and submit these to Scrutiny 
Board for consideration 
 
A number of the recommendations require the active involvement of a wide range of 
Council Services, partner organisations and the VCFS. The work programme 
flowing from the recommendations will be subject to discussion and agreement with 
partners through the next cycle of meetings. A work programme will then be drawn 
up detailing actions to be taken by a designated lead against a timetable and 
submitted to Scrutiny Board.    

 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no immediate implications for Council Policy and Governance arising from 
these recommendations.   

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no immediate resource implications arising from the planned action to 
respond to the recommendations.  

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The City and Regional Partnerships Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry into issues around the 
VCFS involvement in Council led community engagement activity has highlighted 
the need for a consistent and coherent approach to VFCS issues from services 
across the Council and from partner organisations. The recommendations made by 
the Scrutiny Board will help to strengthen practice in this regard and enable the 
Scrutiny Board to monitor progress in this area.  The actions proposed in response 
to these recommendations will be taken forward with involvement from VCFS 
organisations to ensure that both the needs of the Council and the sector are being 
met.  

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1  Executive Board are recommended to: 

  Approve the proposed responses to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations 

8.0 Background Papers 

There are no specific background papers relating to this report. 

Page 62Page 166


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Co-opted Members
	8 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny
	Appendix

	9 Input to the Board's Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	10 Determining the Work Programme 2009/10
	Appendix

	11 KPMG - Scrutiny Review - May 2009
	Appendix

	13 Executive Board Referral
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Wednesday, 29th July, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors P Ewens, C Fox, T Hanley, 
J McKenna, V Morgan and E Taylor 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Adult 
Social Care) for the municipal year 2009/10. 
 

2 Late Items  
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of a late item of 
business in relation to the draft report on the Board’s Inquiry into Major 
Adaptations for Disabled People (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 12 refers). 
 
The report was late as the Council’s Constitution requires that where a 
Scrutiny Board was considering making specific recommendations, it shall 
invite advice from the appropriate Director(s) prior to it finalising its 
recommendations.  The deadline for such comments was 5.00 pm on 11 June 
2009.  Any advice regarding the accuracy of the report resulting in correction 
was undertaken prior to the report being circulated to the Board. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor J Chapman in view of the fact that she had a relative who 
worked in private industry as a Homecare Worker (Agenda Item 9) 
(Minute 9 refers) 

• Councillor P Ewens in her capacity as a Board Member on the 
Cardigan Centre) (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 9 refers) 

• Councillor T Hanley in his capacity as a Director of Bramley Elderly 
Action, Hayley’s Yard, Bramley (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 9 refers) 

• Councillor V Morgan in her capacity as a recipient of an old age 
pension (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 9 refers) 

 
4 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Mrs R Feldman, 
A Gabriel, Councillor F Robinson and Councillor A Taylor. 
 

5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 May 2009 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Wednesday, 29th July, 2009 

 

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
a)  Annual Report 2008/2009 (Minute 107 refers) 

The Chair informed the meeting that the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
had implemented the changes to the Annual Report for 2008/2009 in line 
with the comments made by Board Members at the previous meeting. 

 
7 Co-opted Members  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the provision to allow the appointment of co-opted members to 
Scrutiny Boards.  It was reported that up to five non-voting co-opted members 
could be appointed to the Board for a term of office which did not go beyond 
the next annual meeting of Council and up to two non-voting members for a 
term of office which related to a particular scrutiny inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
a) That the content of the report be noted. 
b) That the following be co-opted to the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social 

Care) for the 2009/10 municipal year:- 
 

• Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance of Service Users and Carers 

• Ms Sally Morgan – Equality Issues representative (a member of 
the public recruited with a remit to keep matters of equality at 
the forefront of the Board’s discussions) 

c) That the issue of co-opting other agencies on to the Board be 
discussed in more detail at the next Board meeting in July 2009. 

 
(Ms Joy Fisher and Ms Sally Morgan joined the meeting at 10.15am at the 
conclusion of the above item) 
 

8 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting the Board to note the changes to the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to Scrutiny and, in particular, the new crime and disorder functions of 
the Scrutiny Board which was required to be developed further this year. 
 
Discussion ensued on the content of the report and clarification was sought 
on how wide the powers were to scrutinise partners and the limitations 
involved. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser made reference to the local area 
agreement in place and she agreed to circulate a definitive list to the Board for 
their information/retention. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That in relation to fulfilling the role and function of the Scrutiny Board, 

this Board notes the amendments to the Council’s constitution, as 
outlined in the report. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Wednesday, 29th July, 2009 

 

c) That this Board notes the likely changes resulting from the Secretary of 
State regulations regarding the provision of information from partner 
authorities. 

 
9 Input to the Board's Work Programme 2009/10 - Sources of Work and 

Establishing the Board's Priorities  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on an 
input into the Board’s work programme for 2009/10 and to identify sources of 
work and establish the Board’s priorities. 
 
Appended to report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
a) Council Business Plan 2008 to 2011 – Executive Summary  

(Appendix 1a refers) 

b) Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 to 2011 – Executive Summary (Appendix 1b 
refers) 

c) List of Scrutiny enquiries undertaken in the past five years that were 
relevant to the Adult Social Care portfolio (Appendix 1c refers) 

d) Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference (Appendix 2 
refers) 

e) Forward Plan and Key Decision for the period 1 June 2009 to 
30 September 2009 (Appendix 3 refers) 

 
The Chair welcomed the following representatives to the meeting who were in 
attendance to respond to queries and comments from the Board:- 
 

• Councillor P Harrand, Executive Board Member for Adult Social Care 

• Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning  
 
The Executive Board Member for Adult Social Care outlined some of the 
pressures on the Department for the coming year and also raised some topics 
for possible scrutiny by the Board. 
 
The Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning summarised the key activities 
and priorities of the Adult Social Services Department for the year ahead and 
suggested topics that the Board might like to consider including in their work 
programme. 
 
Members commented on and sought further clarification on a number of 
particular issues for possible inclusion in the Board’s future work programme. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that their work programme for 2009/10 was 
demanding with a number of current inquiries continuing into the new 
municipal year. She therefore requested the Board to give consideration to 
focusing on a major inquiry for the coming year. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Wednesday, 29th July, 2009 

 

 
Following detailed discussions, the Chair thanked the Executive Board 
Member and the Deputy Director, Strategic Commissioning for their 
contribution and attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

10 Determining the Work Programme 2009/10  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
requesting that the Board consider formulating a draft work programme. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Deputy Director – Strategic Commissioning was in 
attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments 
 
The Board discussed the following issues for possible inquiry, update reports 
required and topics to be included in the work programme for the year:- 
 

• the Board expressed interest in holding a major inquiry in relation to 
Mental Health Services for working aged adults and also to look at 
transitional arrangements for Children into Adult Social Care 

 
It was also agreed to continue with the following work areas:- 
 

• Personalisation, including the impact on Home care provision 

• Safeguarding 

• Recommendation tracking of Adaptations 
 
The Chair informed Members that a number of working groups would be 
established during the course of the year to focus on specific areas of work. 
 
Specific reference was made to the Personalisation Working Group and 
Councillor McKenna and Councillor Morgan agreed to sit on this group. 
This was endorsed by the Board and the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
agreed to forward a copy of previous minutes of the working group for their 
information/retention. 
 
In concluding, the Board requested the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to update 
the Board’s work programme, in conjunction with the Chair, and the Director 
of Adult Social Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Advisor, in conjunction with 
the Chair and Director of Adult Social Services, be requested to update and 
timetable the Board’s work programme with a view to incorporating the above 
inquiries and areas of work. 
 
(Councillor P Ewens left the meeting at 11.15am at the conclusion of the 
above item). 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Wednesday, 29th July, 2009 

 

11 KPMG - Scrutiny Review - May 2009  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on a 
recent KPMG external audit review of Scrutiny. 
 
The report also provided details of management’s response to the review 
recommendations. 
 
Peter Marrington, Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, was in 
attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of web based forums 

• single item agenda’s and their role within the Board’s work programme 

• clarification of the role of group Whips and Scrutiny Chair’s in taking 
the recommendations forward 

• the importance of job specifications and training 

• the need for clearer roles for scrutiny with a view to focusing more on 
policy development 

 
RESOLVED:-  
a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Review’s recommendations and accompanying management 

responses be noted and that the above comments be referred to the 
Scrutiny Advisory Group for consideration. 

 
12 Inquiry into Major Adaptations for Disabled People - Draft Report  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report seeking 
the Board’s approval of the final report in relation to the Board’s Inquiry into 
Major Adaptations for Disabled People. 
 
Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services was in attendance and 
responded to Member’s queries and comments. 
 
Discussion ensued on the content of the report and appendices with specific 
reference to mobility scooters and the lack of housing provision and charging 
points, especially for elderly people residing in flat accommodation. 
 
The Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to incorporate a relevant 
reference on this issue within the report and to circulate a copy to the Board 
for information. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That, subject to incorporating a relevant reference on mobility scooters, 

approval be given to the Board’s Inquiry report into Major Adaptations 
for Disabled People, in accordance with the report now submitted. 

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Wednesday, 29th July, 2009 

 

13 Executive Board Referral  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report and 
invited the Board to consider a referral for Scrutiny received from the 
Executive Board on the role of the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
(VCFS) in Council-led community engagement. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance to responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:- 
 

• Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social Services 

• Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration, Policy and Planning  
 
In brief summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for an input from the voluntary sector. It was confirmed that 
this had been done as part of the inquiry 

• whether the report should have been led by the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Board. The Board was advised that the inquiry was broader in 
scope than just Adult Social Services 

• that the Board were not required to endorse the content 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the comments raised at the meeting be fed back to the Executive 

Board via the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 
 
(Joy Fisher declared a personal interest in the above item in her capacity as 
Chair of the Carers Alliance Group and Chair of Transitional LINK). 
 

14 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
RESOLVED – That the following dates be noted:- 
 
Wednesday, 29th July 2009 
Wednesday, 9th September 2009  
Wednesday, 7th October 2009 
Wednesday, 11 November 2009 
Wednesday, 16th December 2009 
Wednesday, 13th January 2010 
Wednesday, 10th February 2010 
Wednesday, 17th March 2010 
Wednesday, 14th April 2010 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12 noon) 
 
 
 


